

**Appeal Nos. 12-15971 and 12-16076**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIDGE AINA LE`A, Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

vs.

KYLE CHOCK, in his individual and official capacity et al,  
Defendants-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawai`i  
Honorable Susan O. Mollway

Case No. 11-00414 SOM BMK

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS APPELLEES' PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
A. DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION .....	2
B. APPELLATE COURT JURISDICTION .....	2
C. FILING DATES ESTABLISHING TIMELINESS OF APPEAL.....	3
D. FINALITY OR OTHER BASIS FOR APPEAL.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. NATURE OF THE CASE .....	4
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	5
C. DISPOSITION BELOW .....	5
IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	6
V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
VII. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY INVOKING PULLMAN ABSTENTION AS TO CLAIMS AGAINST INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS .....	10
B. INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE QUASI- JUDICIAL IMMUNITY AND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS TO ALL FEDERAL CLAIMS AGAINST THEM PERSONALLY . . . . .	17
a. Individual Commissioners are entitled to absolute quasi- judicial immunity as to all federal law claims against them personally . . . . .	17
b. In addition or in the alternative, individual Commissioners are entitled to qualified immunity as to all federal law claims against them personally . . .	34

C. INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE JUDICIAL IMMUNITY AND STATUTORY IMMUNITY/QUALIFIED PRIVILEGE AS TO ALL STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST THEM FOR DAMAGES, INCLUDING JUST COMPENSATION . . . . .	36
VIII. CONCLUSION . . . . .	38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . .	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc., 508 U.S. 429 (1993)	21, 22
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	37
Ashcroft, 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009)	3, 13
Ashelman v. Pope, 793 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	19, 20
Buckles v. King County, 191 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1999)	20, 21
Butz v. Economou, 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	13, 21, 22
Center for BioEthical Reform, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Sheriff Dep't, 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)	34
Cinema Arts, Inc. v. Clark County, 722 F.2d 579 (9th Cir.1983)	6
Cinevision Corp. v. City of Burbank, 745 F.2d 560 (9th Cir.1984)	31
C-Y Dev. Co. v. Cty of Redlands, 703 F.2d 375 (9th Cir.1983)	6, 14
Hale O Kaula Church v. Maui Planning Com'n, 229 F.Supp.2d 1056 (D.Haw. 2002)	28
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982)	34, 36
Knox v. Southwest Airlines, 124 F.3d 1103, 1107 (9th Cir. 1997)	34
Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335, 341 (1986)	34
Mireles v. Waco, 502 U.S. 9, 11 (1991)	19
Mishler v. Clift, 191 F.3d 998, 1002 (9th Cir. 1999)	6, 23, 30
Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511, 525, 527, 105 S.Ct. 2806, 86 L.Ed.2d 411 (1985)	3, 13
Moore v. Brewster, 96 F.3d 1240, 1243 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
Morley v. Walker, 175 F.3d 756, 759 (9th Cir.1999)	6
Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Medicine, 363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004)	30

Porter v. Jones, 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003)	3, 6, 11
Pullman Railroad Comm'n v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941) <i>passim</i>	
Rancho Palos Verdes Corp. v. City of Laguna Beach, 547 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1976)	11
Romano v. Bible, 169 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1999)	30, 33
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	35
Sederquist v. City of Tiburon, 590 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1978)	11
Sinaloa Lake Owners Ass'n v. City of Simi Valley, 70 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1994)	35
Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara, 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
VH Prop. Corp. v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes, 622 F. Supp. 2d 958 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	15
Wolfson v. Brammer, 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
Zamsky v. Hansell, 933 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1991)	30, 31, 32
State Cases	
Bullen v. Derego, 68 Haw. 587, 724 P.2d 106 (1986)	37
Hawaii Ventures, LLC v. Otaka, Inc., 114 Haw. 438, 164 P.3d 696 (2007)	37
Hulsman v. Hemmeter Development Corp., 65 Haw. 58, 647 P.2d 713 (1982)	37
In re Water Use Permit Applications, 94 Haw. 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000)	28
Kaniakapupu v. Land Use Com'n, 111 Haw. 124, 139 P.3d 712 (2006)	18, 24, 25
Lanai Co., Inc. v. Land Use Com'n, 105 Haw. 296, 97 P.3d 372 (2004)	18
Medeiros v. Kondo, 55 Haw. 499, 522 P.2d 1269 (1974)	37
Pila'a 400 LLC v. Board of Land and Natural Resources, 2012 WL 6680477 (Haw.App. 2012)	14

Poe v. Hawai'i Labor Relations Bd., 105 Haw. 97, 94 P.3d 652 (2004)	26
Seibel v. Kemble, 63 Haw. 516, 631 P.2d 173 (1981)	36
State v. Taylor, 49 Haw. 624, 425 P.2d 1014 (1967)	36
Towse v. State, 64 Haw. 624, 647 P.2d 696 (1982)	37
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291	2, 3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	21
State Statutes	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 26-34 (2009)	17, 28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 26-35.5 (2009)	37
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-9 (Cum. Supp. 2012)	25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-10 (Cum. Supp. 2012)	25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-11 (1993)	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-12 (1993)	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-13 (1993)	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-14 (1993 and Cum. Supp. 2012)	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-1 (Cum. Supp. 2012)	17, 28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-2(a) (2001)	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-3 (2001)	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-3.1 (Cum. Supp. 2012)	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-4 (2001 and Cum. Supp. 2012)	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-4 (2001)	8, 18, 32, 33
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-6(e)	28

Federal Rules

FRAP 4	3
FRAP 32	1
FRCP 12(b)(6)	2
